This grievance report appeared in the February 13, 2023, CEA Voice.

Building/Unit Administrator	Statement of Grievance	Relief Requested	Disposition
South HS 7–12 Christy Nickerson	The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/or misapplied when the principal of South 7-12, Chris- ty Nickerson, failed to provide appropriate administrative support to the grievants in the discipline of their students.	That the grievants shall be made whole in every way, including, but not limited to the following: that principal provide appropriate administrative support to the affected bargaining unit members and that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievants or any other bargaining unit member due to the filing of this grievance.	Step 2 hearing held. Awaiting response.
CCS Administration	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it's agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued a suspension without Just Cause.	The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the fol- lowing: Grievant shall receive back pay with interest for the duration of the unpaid suspension. Board shall remove all references to the discipline from all employee personnel records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The district shall not reference nor utilize the discipline in any future employment actions related to the grievant.	Denied at Step 2. To be placed in abeyance pending outcome of Project Connect arbitration.
CCS Administration	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it's agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued a Letter of Direction without Just Cause and in violation of the Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.	The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the fol- lowing: The Board shall immediately remove all references to the letter issued on or about October 6, 2022 from all employee personnel records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The Board shall not reference nor utilize the letter in any future employment actions related to the grievant.	Denied at Step 2. To be placed in abeyance pending outcome of Project Connect arbitration.
Ridgeview MS Natalie James	The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/or misapplied when the principal of Ridgeview MS, Natalie James, failed and/or refused to adjust the grievant's class load.	That the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited to adjusting the grievant's class load for the second semester of the 22-23 school year, and that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant or any other bargaining unit member due to the filing of this grievance.	Step 2 Hearing held. Decision pending.
CCS Administration (a)	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/ or its agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions of CEA-CCS Master Agreement, including but not limited to Article 404, specifically 404.02 when the Columbus City School Administration unfairly issued a one day suspension without pay as a result of a November 17, 2022, predisciplinary meeting violating contractual discipline procedure and without Just Cause.	The Association requests that the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: The Board shall comply with Article 404, specifically 404.02. The issued discipline shall be removed from the member's service/personnel record and awarded any due back pay from the suspension. CEA also asks that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant due to the filing of this grievance.	Grievance filed at Step 2. Dis- trict is holding in abeyance.
CCS Administration (b)	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/ or its agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions of CEA-CCS Master Agreement, including but not limited to Article 404, specifically 404.02 when the Columbus City School Administration unfairly issued a one day suspension without pay as a result of a November 17, 2022, predisciplinary meeting violating contractual discipline procedure and without Just Cause.	The Association requests that the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following: The Board shall comply with Article 404, specifically 404.02. The issued discipline shall be removed from the member's service/personnel record and awarded any due back pay from the suspension. CEA also asks that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant due to the filing of this grievance.	Grievance filed at Step 2. Dis- trict is holding in abeyance.
Linden-McKinley STEM 7–12 Dr. Michael McCrory	Dr. Michael McCrory, acting in his capacity as agent of the Board, failed to provide appropriate support to teachers with respect to student discipline in violation, misinter- pretation, or misapplication of the Master Agreement, including but not limited to the incident that occurred on December 13, 2022.	 Grievants shall be made whole in every way, including not limited to the following: 1) The Board and its agents shall cease and desist from violating, misinterpreting, and or the Master Agreement including but not limited to Article 208.01. The board shall provide appropriate administrative support consistent with this article; 2) Walkies made available for staff upon request; 3) Consistent notification of administrative absences for staff during the school day; 4) Notification of the schedule for when administrative staff are in the building after hours for planned events; 5) Provide training for staff including, but not limited to: reverse evacuation, active shooter, lockdown and gang training; 6) Notation in the PLP by administrative staff when student discipline consequences are reduced and the reason for such reduction; and 7) That no reprisals be taken against the grievant(s) due to the filing of this grievance. 	Step 2 hearing held. Awaiting response.
East Linden ES Cheryl M. Jones	The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it's agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when the grievant received a Letter of Direction for using supple- mental materials in conjunction with the District approved HMH reading materials without Just Cause.	The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to the following; The Board shall immediately remove this Letter of Direction of Michelle's file and she should be allowed to use supplemental materials as described in 2022-2025 Master Agreement letter, and that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant for the filing of the grievance.	Grievance filed. Awaiting response.